
P.T.O. 
 

 
www.staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 

Moorlands House, Stockwell Street, Leek, Staffordshire Moorlands, ST13 6HQ.  Tel:  0345 605 3010 

 

  

 

AGENDA 
for a 

MEETING OF THE CABINET 
Tuesday, 29 June 2021 at 2.00 pm  

 Council Chamber, Moorlands House, Leek, ST13 6HQ 
 

Contact Officer: Linden Vernon Email: linden.vernon@staffsmoorlands.gov.uk 
or Tel: 01538 395613 

 
 

Membership 

Councillors:-  
 S. Ralphs MBE 

M. Deaville 
M. Bowen 
T. Hall 
J. Porter 
S. Scalise 
E. Wain 
A. Hart 

Leader of the Council (Chair) 
Leisure and Sports (Deputy Leader) 
Communities 
Customer Services 
Climate Change and Biodiversity 
Environment 
Planning, Development and Property 
Cabinet Support Member –  
Climate Change and Biodiversity 

 
 

Reports enclosed unless noted otherwise. 
 

1. Apologies  

2. Minutes of the previous meeting (previously circulated) (Pages 3 - 4) 

3. Urgent items of Business, if any (24 hours notice to be provided to the Chairman)  

4. Declarations of Interest, if any  

 1. Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
2. Other Interests 

You can view the agenda 
online by using a smart 
phone camera and 
scanning the code below: 

 

Public Document Pack



 
 

A G E N D A  (Continued) 
 
 

5. Matters referred by an Overview and Scrutiny Panel, if any  

6. Items requested by Cabinet and/or Non-Cabinet Members in accordance with 
Cabinet Procedure Rules 8.5(b) and (e), if any  

7. Reports of Monitoring Officer and/or Chief Finance Officer, if any  

8. Leader  

8 .1 Forward Plan (Pages 5 - 18) 

8 .2 Leek Mills Masterplan Appraisal (Pages 19 - 34) 

8 .3 Leek Market Hall Update (Pages 35 - 92) 

8 .4 Appointment to Outside Bodies (Pages 93 - 94) 

8 .5 Appointment of Member Development Champion (Pages 95 - 96) 

9. Climate Change and Biodiversity  

9 .1 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) (Pages 97 - 132) 

10. Communities  

10 .1 Community Safety Partnership Review and Refreshed Community Safety 
Strategy (Pages 133 - 162) 

11. Leisure and Sport
[...]
Relevant Overview & Scrutiny 
Panel 

Service Delivery 

Documents submitted to the 
decision taker for 
consideration 

Executive Director (Place) 

Public/Private report Public 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Cabinet Report 

29 June 2021 

 
TITLE: 

 
Leek Mills Masterplan Appraisal 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 
Councillor Ralphs - Council Leader SMDC 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Sarah Porru– Head of Regeneration  

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
Leek East (Cross Street Mill, London Mill, York 

Mill, London Mills); Leek West (Big Mill) 

 

 

Appendices attached 

Appendix 1 –Leek Mills (Vacant or underused) 2021 

Appendix 2 – Examples of mill re-use elsewhere 

 

1. Reason for the report 

The purpose of this report is to set out a revised approach to addressing the 
longstanding issue of vacant and under-used mills in Leek.  
 
 

2. Recommendation 
 

It is recommended that Cabinet: 

2.1  Approves the approach identified in the report to help support regeneration of 
empty or under-used buildings. 

 
2.2 Approves a financial contribution of £30,000 to appoint consultants to deliver a 

commercial demand analysis and options appraisal to understand potential 
future uses, viability of proposals and identify barriers to re-development.  

 
2.3 Notes the development of a Community Renewal funding bid as part of a 

Peak District wide project to assess opportunities for redundant and 
underused heritage buildings to be used for commercial uses to help provide 
workspaces and stimulate the economy. If successful, this grant would 
complement and increase funding available to support Leek Mill demand 
assessment. 

 
 
3. Executive Summary  

Page 19

Agenda Item 8.2



3.1 In 2001, a survey of remaining mill buildings in Leek was undertaken including 
associated warehouses to understand current and potential uses of the 
remaining 49 mill buildings within the town. This 
[...]
n Outline Business case proposal (in line with Green book 
methodology) for any options being proposed for stage 2 engagement 
in the context of the adopted Local Plan and the extent to which 
development can assist the Council to meet its local growth strategy 
objectives, Stoke and Staffordshire strategic plans and also identify 
delivery and funding mechanisms which may be available to deliver re-
development.  
 

3.6 The stage 1 report would enable the Council to build upon the Leek 
Investment prospectus (2018) and help inform a viable strategy to understand 
what the market is likely to deliver and what additional actions may be 
required,  as well as taking forward best practice from other Councils 
(Appendix 2). It should be noted that city based projects are not always 
transferable to rural/market town environment.  
 

4. How this Report Links to Corporate Priorities 

4.1 The report links to the Corporate Plan 2019 – 2023 aim 3, to help create a 
strong economy by supporting further regeneration of towns and villages in 
that it will address delivery of the priorities to: - 

a) Implement the Council’s Growth Strategy to bring about the regeneration 
of towns and rural communities. 

Page 21



b) Develop a masterplan for bringing redundant mills back into use. 
 

5. Options and Analysis or Alternative Options 

5.1 The options are: - 
 

i. Do nothing – the Mills are in private ownership and their maintenance is the 
responsibility of the owners and development could come forward with no 
Council input other than planning support. However, if left to commercially led 
investors, there is a risk that they might not recognise potential re-
development options in Leek and could also miss opportunities for gap 
funding which may help deliver objectives. A do-nothing approach would 
therefore maintain status quo and could result in missed opportunities to 
expedite re-development and/or dereliction of buildings which form a key part 
of Leek’s built heritage.  
NOT RECOMMENDED  
 

ii. Do Stage 1 Demand analysis and options appraisal. This would help 
inform Council members and investors on viable options and help re-
commence a dialogue with owners and other funding parties regarding the 
proposed next steps for these buildings. It would be a discreet relatively low-
cost piece of work which can be managed alongside works to support Covid 
economic recovery plan. 
RECOMMENDED 
 

 
6. Implications  

 
6.1 Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 

No direct implications. 
 
6.2 Workforce 
 

No direct implications at this stage.  
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's Diversity and 
Equality Policies. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 

The report seeks approval for a financial contribution of £30,000 to engage 
consultants to deliver the demand analysis. This funding in not currently 
budgeted and would therefore need to be allocated from reserves as there is 
likely to be insufficient funding available in this year’s Regeneration revenue 
budget alongside other project development.  
 
A Community Renewal fund application has also being submitted in the name 
of Staffordshire Moorlands District Council, High Peak Borough Council and 
Derbyshire Dales District Council for funding contribution towards a redundant 
buildings feasibility study for commercial use across wider Peak District area. 

Page 22



Should this be successful, it is proposed that a dual commission is delivered 
which will ensure continuity, ease of management and additional resource. 
 
Subject to the outcome of the stage 1 study, further funding requests of circa 
£15,000 per mill could be sought to develop outline business cases for gap 
funding or additional studies required to support re-development, subject to 
co-funding by owners or their appointed development partner.  Any further 
requests for funding will be submitted to be considered by Cabinet
[...]
e 33

http://www.pearlpendle.co.uk/northlight/
https://priestleyhomes.co.uk/development/award-winning-development-conditioning-house/
https://www.experiencewakefield.co.uk/thedms.aspx?dms=3&venue=1991810
https://www.jmconstructionleeds.co.uk/victoria-riverside/


 

Page 34



  

 
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet 

 
29th June 2021 

 

 
TITLE: 

 
Leek Market Hall update  

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 
Councillor Ralphs - Council Leader SMDC 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Sarah Porru - Head of Regeneration 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
Leek East; 

 
 

Appendices Attached – Appendix A Leek Market Hall Options Appraisal  
 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 The purpose of this report is to set out the findings of the  Leek Market Hall 

Options Appraisal progress, undertaken by Quarterbridge Market Consultants,   
and to seek authority to  commence the full business case for capital 
investments to improve the facilities and establish permanent retail, food and 
beverage units in Leek Market Hall.  
 

2. Recommendation 

2.1 To note the findings on the public consultation exercise and preferred options 
for future investment. 
 

2.2 To approve preparation of a full business case to inform the delivery of capital 
investment to Leek Market Hall for the purposes of improving facilities to 
support the establishment of permanent units for retail, food and beverage  
uses. 
 

2.3 To require a further report to Cabinet on the full business case and the 
proposals for capital investment. 

 
 
3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1 In May 2020, Cabinet agreed to undertake a feasibility study and initial 

strategic outline business case to explore options for investment at Leek 
Market Hall,  formally referred to as the Trestle Market, and provided details of 
the next steps to deliver improvements.  

Page 35

Agenda Item 8.3



  

3.2 In September 2020, Staffordshire Moorlands District Council issued a tender 
to appoint consultancy services for the preparation of a f
[...]

  
4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 This report supports the principles of the Staffs Moorlands Corporate Plan: 

2019 - 2023   
 

Aim 3: To help create a strong economy by supporting further regeneration of 
towns and villages and meets the following objectives and priorities: 

 
• Develop and implement plans to improve the public market operations 
• Sustainable towns and rural communities 
• Increased economic growth 
• Increased tourism  

  
 

Page 37



  

 
5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 Do Nothing 
 Under this scenario, the Council could acknowledge feasibility report’s findings 

and note that no identified options are unlikely to cover the cost of 
refurbishment and close project.  

 Not recommended 
 
5.2 Undertake Full Business case 
 Under this scenario, the Council would acknowledge feasibility report’s 

findings to date and undertaken appropriate additional works to build a full 
business case for works so that wider factors can be considered alongside a 
more detailed understanding of refurbishment costs and longer term 
management overheads. 

 Recommended 
 
 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
Community Safety will be considered in the full business case 
using established methodology of benefit cost ratio calculations.  
 

6.2 Workforce 
None at this stage, although should be noted that options to be 
considered would have implications to increase market operations 
with staffing implications. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
Equality and diversity will be considered as part of the study to 
ensure any proposed refurbishment is fully accessible and 
inclusive 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
The report seeks approval for an initial financial contribution of 
£10,000 to engage consultants to undertake a full business case 
for preferred option.  This funding in not currently budgeted and 
would therefore need to be allocated from reserves as
[...]
r action, new information and the results of option studies. 
 

4.        How this report links to Corporate Priorities  
 
4.1 Aim 4 of the Corporate Plan: To protect and improve the environment and 

respond to the climate emergency 
 
 

5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 To approve the Climate Change Plan (Part 1). 
 
5.2 To amend or delay approval of the draft Climate Change Plan (Part1) pending 

further development (Not recommended – by its nature the Plan needs to be 
dynamic with further actions to be developed and included as more analysis is 
completed and in response to opportunities such as may arise from new 
Government policy initiatives). 

 
 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
No implications 
 

6.2 Workforce 
 
Heads of Service working with their teams are responsible for the 
delivery of various elements of the Plan. As an additional resource 
the Council will be creating a specialist Climate Change Officer 
post. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
No implications 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
 
The measures proposed are within current budgets including the 
Climate Change reserve fund.. 
 

6.5 Legal 
 
No implications 
 

6.6 Climate Change 
 

Page 98



  

The report recommends the approval of a plan to enable the 
Council to work towards its goal of carbon neutrality by 2030 in 
relation to its own greenhouse gas emissions. 
 

6.7 
 

Consultation 
 
All Heads of Service have been involved in the process of 
developing the Climate Change Plan (Part 1). The Climate Change 
Subcommittee received and  commented on the action plan table  
(pages 16 to 28) of the plan (Appendix 1). 

6.8 
 

Risk Assessment 
 
There is a risk that public expectation of the Council’s ability to 
reduce greenhouse gas emissions at the district level is not 
matched by the Council’s current powers and resources.  
 

 
MARK TRILLO 

Executive Director (Governance & Commissioning) 
 

Web Links
[...]
agencies, businesses 
and individual households to reduce their 
greenhouse gas emissions. This includes

• Funding work by the Staffordshire Wildlife 
Trust to assist the Council to develop its 
Green Infrastructure Delivery Plan

• Establishing two community budgets – 
the Community Orchards Fund and the 
Community Climate Change Grants Fund.

• Work on a new Car Parking Strategy – 
which will include options in relation to 
the installation of Electric Vehicle charging 
points on Council owned car parks.

• The Council has commissioned work by 
Anthesis to produce data on the District’s 
greenhouse gas emissions and to model 
the pathways to reduce these emissions 
locally in line with the UK’s current 
commitments to net zero.

P
age 131



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
 
 

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Cabinet 
 

29 June 2021 
 

 
TITLE: 

 
Community Safety Partnership Review and 
Refreshed Community Safety Strategy 

 
EXECUTIVE COUNCILLOR: 

 
Councillor Bowen -Cabinet Member for 
Communities 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
David Smith - Principal Officer Communities 
& Partnerships 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
All 

 
 

Appendices Attached – Appendix A: Community Safety Partnership Plan; 
Appendix B: Community Safety Partnership Strategy;  Appendix C: 
Summary of Council’s Contribution to the Community Safety Partnership 

 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1 The District Council is required by statute to work in partnership with other 
listed organisations to tackle community safety problems in Staffordshire Moorlands. 
The Council’s corporate plan committed the Council to ‘Review the Council’s 
community safety arrangements in order to maintain strong partnerships with 
community groups’. This report supports the delivery of that commitment. 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Cabinet notes: 

 the Community Safety Partnership’s strategy and plan; and  

 the contributions that the Council makes towards community safety. 
 
3. Ex
[...]
Engagement, Peak District National Park Authority; North 
Staffordshire Operations Manager, Support Staffordshire.

HOW THE DISTRICT COUNCIL SUPPORTS THE COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP

CCTV

Environmental crime

Statutory Nuisance

Dangerous structures

Untidy sites

ASB Case management

Licensing

Diversionary activity

Planning (designing out 
crime)

Support for victims

• Housing

• Refuge support

Support for Voluntary & 
Community Sector

Preparation of partnership plan, monitoring expenditure, administration of meetings

Representation on County Groups

Licensing 
Commissioning housing support

Accommodation/homelessness prevention 
Finance, benefits and debt 
Health 
Support for health partnerships

CRIME & DISORDER

PARTNERSHIP SUPPORT

SUBSTANCE MISUSE

RE-OFFENDING  
(PATHWAYS TO 
PREVENTION)

Working together to make Staffordshire Moorlands a place where people feel safe and supported,  
the diversity of our community is valued, and our environment is protected

Our vision

P
age 161



T
his page is intentionally left blank



  

 
STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL 

 
Cabinet 

 
29th June 2021 

 

 
TITLE: 

 
Cheadle to Cresswell Disused Railway – 
Potential Asset Transfer 

 
PORTFOLIO HOLDER: 

 
Councillor Mark Deaville (Deputy Leader) 

 
CONTACT OFFICER: 

 
Sarah Porru ( Head of Regeneration) 

 
WARDS INVOLVED: 
 

 
Cheadle West 

 
 
 
1. Reason for the Report 
 
1.1. The purpose of this report is to seek Cabinet authority to begin the process of 

Asset Transfer of the Cheadle to Cresswell Disused Railway line from the 
Department for Transport to the ownership of Staffordshire Moorland District 
Council. The report sets out the due diligence process that needs to be 
undertaken which will identify the costs of the asset transfer, the liabilities and 
potential revenue implication of ownership and maintenance, and the legal 
obligations the Council will become responsible for, including managing 
existing leasehold agreements.  

 
1.2. Following the conclusion of the due diligence process a further Cabinet report 

will be prepared setting out these conclusions for the Cabinet to decide 
whether  or not to proceed with the Asset Transfer. 

 
 
2. Recommendation 

2.1 That the Council engages with the Department for Transport to assess the 
potential transfer of the Cheadle to Cresswell disused railway line to the 
ownership of Staffordshire Moorland District Council,  to  undertake all 
necessary legal, financial and technical assessments to understand the full 
costs, legal liabilities and ongoing maintenance liabilities associated with any 
potential Council ownership of the disused railway. 
 

2.2 That a further Cabinet report is prepared on the results of the due diligence 
process and recommendations on whether to proceed with the Asset Transfer. 

 
 
 
 

Page 163

Agenda Item 11.1



  

3. Executive Summary 
 
3.1  The last train to use the Cheadle line was a maintenance train in 1986. The 

junction with the main Stoke to Derby line was severed in 1989, which finally 
isolated the Cheadle branch from the national rail network. 

3.2 Today much of the line is used by pedestrians as an informal footpath. During 
the Covid 19 lockdowns in 2020/21 the popularity of the route soared 
considerably as walking became a popular local pursuit. There is an active 
local community Group “The Friends of Cheadle to Cresswell Railway Path” 
which provides information on how to access the path and organises path 
clearing days and other community activities to promote the use of the path. 

 
3.3 The Council’s Local Plan has a number of key objectives and policies which 

directly support the development of sustainable transport initiatives and 
identifies the Green Infrastructure Strategy as the vehicle for identifying 
specific initiatives to improve access to the countryside.  The strategy 
identifies  the disused railway from Cheadle to Cresswell as a potential Green 
Travel Corridor that sho
[...]
ate Plan aims; - 1.To help create 
a safer and healthier environment for our communities to live and work, and  2. 
to protect and improve the environment and respond to the climate 
emergency. 

 
5. Alternative Options 
 

Page 165



  

5.1 Option 1  (Recommended)To proceed with the government’s Protocol For 
Transfer of Assets. This is required if the Council wants to own the railway, 
however undertaking the due diligence steps under the protocol do not commit 
the Council to that decision but do guarantee that a fair price for the asset will 
have been identified as well as the future costs and liabilities of ownership. 
However the due diligence process will mean the Council incurs costs of the 
process. 

 
5.2 Option 2 (not recommended) – To not proceed with the government’s Protocol 

For Transfer of Assets the Council will not be in position to decide whether to 
own the railway or not. However, the due diligence costs associated with the 
Protocol would be avoided. 

 
 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
Ownership of the disused railway would entail the Council 
considering the safety of pedestrians using the railway. This will be 
considered as part of the wider due diligence process. 
 

6.2 Workforce 
 
Ownership of the disused railway will likely require preparation and 
resourcing of a maintenance regime. This will be considered as 
part of the wider due diligence process. 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
Refer to the Equality Impact Assessment 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
 
If the recommendations of this report are approved, it will commit 
the Council to incurring costs associated with the due diligence 
process, including structural and conditions surveys and the 
commissioning of a red book valuation.  Estimated unbudgeted 
costs of which are £25,000.  However, a Community Renewal 
Fund Bid  has been submitted to Staffordshire County Council to 
part cover the costs.
[...]

4.1 Given the broad nature of Neighbourhood Planning, there will be direct 

implications for all of the Council’s corporate priorities. 
 
 

5. Alternative Options 
 
5.1 Option 1 (recommended) – that the recommendations outlined in Section 2 of 

this report are supported. 
 
5.2 Option 2 (not recommended) - to find that the proposals do not comply with 

the requirements for a Neighbourhood Plan or Neighbourhood Development 
Order and thus to recommend that the plan is not taken forward for publication 
and examination. If Councillors were minded to refuse the submitted 
Neighbourhood Plan and/or Neighbourhood Development Order, the authority 
is required to notify the Town Council of the reasons for the refusal and to 
publicise its decision. This report concludes that the requirements have been 
met to enable the documents to be published for consultation.  

 
 
6. Implications 
 

6.1
  

Community Safety - (Crime and Disorder Act 1998) 
 
None direct 
 
 

6.2 Workforce 
 
None direct 
 

6.3 Equality and Diversity/Equality Impact Assessment 
 
This report has been prepared in accordance with the Council's 
Diversity and Equality Policies. 
 

6.4 Financial Considerations 
 
The estimated future costs for the appointment of an independent 
examiner is £12,000 which is likely to be due in 2021/22. The cost 
of holding a referendum is also likely to be over £10,000. 
Depending on how quickly the documents progress, this cost may 
be incurred in 2021/22 or 2022/23. 
 
It is understood that the New Burdens funding arrangements for 
2021/22 have yet to be confirmed. However, in 2020/21, LPAs 
were able to claim £20,000 for Neighbourhood Development 
Orders once a Decision Statement had been published by the LPA 
confirming its intention to send the order to referendum. £20,000 

Page 175



  

was claimed by the Council in 2020/21 to support the Leekfrith 
Neighbourhood Plan referendum. It is expected that a surplus from 
this grant can contribute towards the 

Minutes of the meeting

STAFFORDSHIRE MOORLANDS DISTRICT COUNCIL

CABINET DECISIONS
TUESDAY, 29 JUNE 2021
PRESENT:

Councillor S E Ralphs MBE (Chair) - via video link)
Councillors M Bowen, M Deaville, T Hall, A Hart, J Porter, S Scalise
and E Wain

1

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING (PREVIOUSLY CIRCULATED)
DECISION:
That the minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 30 March 2021 be approved
as a correct record.

2

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST, IF ANY
There were no declarations made.

3

FORWARD PLAN
DECISION:
That the Forward Plan be approved for publication.

4

LEEK MILLS MASTERPLAN APPRAISAL
The purpose of the report was to set out a revised approach to addressing the
longstanding issue of vacant and under-used mills in Leek.
Options considered:
The options were:
Do nothing – the Mills are in private ownership and their maintenance is the
responsibility of the owners and development could come forward with no Council
input other than planning support. However, if left to commercially led investors,
there was a risk that they might not recognise potential re-development options in
Leek and could also miss opportunities for gap funding which may help deliver
objectives. A do-nothing approach would therefore maintain status quo and could
result in missed opportunities to expedite re-development and/or dereliction of
buildings which form a key part of Leek’s built heritage. NOT RECOMMENDED
Do Stage 1 Demand analysis and options appraisal. This would help inform Council
members and investors on viable options and help re-commence a dialogue with
owners and other funding parties regarding the proposed next steps for these
buildings. It would be a discreet relatively low-cost piece of work which can be
managed alongside works to support Covid economic recovery plan.
RECOMMENDED

Cabinet - 29 June 2021
DECISION:
1. That the approach identified in the report to help support regeneration of empty
or under-used buildings be approved.
2. That a financial contribution of £30,000 to appoint consultants to deliver a
commercial demand analysis and options appraisal to understand potential future
uses, viability of proposals and identify barriers to re-development be approved.
3. That the development of a Community Renewal funding bid as part of a Peak
District wide project to assess opportunities for redundant and underused
heritage buildings to be used for commercial uses to help provide workspaces
and stimulate the economy be noted. If successful, the grant would complement
and increase funding available to support Leek Mill demand assessment.
5

LEEK MARKET HALL UPDATE
The purpose of the report was to set out the findings of the Leek Market Hall
Options Appraisal progress, undertaken by Quarterbridge Market Consultants and
sought authority to commence the full business case for capital investments to
improve the facilities and establish permanent retail, food and beverage units in Leek
Market Hall.
Options considered:
Do Nothing - Under this scenario, the Council could acknowledge feasibility report’s
findings and note that no identified options are unlikely to cover the cost of
refurbishment and close project. Not recommended
Undertake Full Business case - Under this scenario, the Council would acknowledge
feasibility report’s findings to date and undertaken appropriate additional works to
build a full business case for works so that wider factors can be considered
alongside a more detailed understanding of refurbishment costs and longer term
management overheads. Recommended
DECISION:
1. That the findings on the public consultation exercise and preferred options for
future investment be noted.
2. Preparation of a full business case to inform the delivery of capital investment to
Leek Market Hall for the purposes of improving facilities to support the
establishment of permanent units for retail, food and beverage uses be
approved.
3. That a further report to Cabinet on the full business case and the proposals for
capital investment be required.

6

APPOINTMENT TO OUTSIDE BODIES
The purpose of the report was to re-appoint a representative of the Council to the
Cheadle Arts Forum and the Cheadle and District Sports Council.
Options considered:
2

Cabinet - 29 June 2021
The Cabinet could consider other councillors to be the Council’s representative for
this appointment.
DECISION:
That the appointment of Councillor Ellis to the Cheadle Arts Forum and the Cheadle
and District Sports Council be approved.
7

APPOINTMENT OF MEMBER DEVELOPMENT CHAMPION
The purpose of the report was to seek Cabinet’s approval for the appointment of an
elected member to the role of Member Development Champion to lead the Council’s
Member Development Working Group.
Options considered:
The Cabinet was recommended to select an elected member to the position of
Member Development Champion.
DECISION:
That Cabinet Cllr D. Shaw be appointed to the role of Member Development
Champion.

8

CLIMATE CHANGE PLAN (PART 1)
The report presented the Council’s 2021/22 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) ‘Towards
Carbon Neutrality 2030’.The report was considered by the Community Overview and
Scrutiny Panel on 21 June 2021 which made suggestions for inclusion in the plan
together with feedback received from the UK 100 Countryside Climate Network and
a Senior Policy Advisor from the Department for Environment, Food and Rural
Affairs (DEFRA).
A number a amendments were proposed that included reference to:







The need for adaption and resilience to climate change, specifically a 5 yearly
adaption programme and the importance of adapting and resilience to be
considered when managing and responding to climate change risks.
The latest Climate Change Committee report to Parliament issued 26 June 2021
The Council’s approach to offsetting with particular consideration to local
schemes.
Additional data to be added with regards to transport emissions for 2018
Promotion of use of bike racks for council staff
That the proposed measures have wide co-benefits such as improved health,
improved air quality, addressing fuel poverty and new economic development
opportunities.

Options considered:
1. To approve the Climate Change Plan (Part 1).
2. To amend or delay approval of the draft Climate Change Plan (Part1) pending
further development (Not recommended – by its nature the Plan needs to be
3

Cabinet - 29 June 2021
dynamic with further actions to be developed and included as more analysis is
completed and in response to opportunities such as may arise from new
Government policy initiatives).
DECISION:
To approve the 2021/22 Climate Change Plan (Part 1) subject to the suggestions
made on the draft plan at the Communities Overview and Scrutiny Committee on
21st June 2021 and feedback received from external expert agencies as referred to
above.
9

COMMUNITY SAFETY PARTNERSHIP
COMMUNITY SAFETY STRATEGY

REVIEW

AND

REFRESHED

The District Council was required by statute to work in partnership with other listed
organisations to tackle community safety problems in Staffordshire Moorlands. The
Council’s corporate plan committed the Council to ‘Review the Council’s community
safety arrangements in order to maintain strong partnerships with community
groups’. This report supports the delivery of that commitment. The report was
considered by the Community Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 21 June 2021.
Options considered:
There were none identified.
DECISION:
That the Community Safety Partnership’s strategy and plan; and
the contributions that the Council makes towards community safety be noted.
10

CHEADLE TO CRESSWELL DISUSED RAILWAY – POTENTIAL ASSET
TRANSFER
The purpose of the report was to seek Cabinet authority to begin the process of
Asset Transfer of the Cheadle to Cresswell Disused Railway line from the
Department for Transport to the ownership of Staffordshire Moorland District
Council. The report set out the due diligence process that needed to be undertaken
which would identify the costs of the asset transfer, the liabilities and potential
revenue implication of ownership and maintenance, and the legal obligations the
Council would become responsible for, including managing existing leasehold
agreements.
Following the conclusion of the due diligence process a further Cabinet report would
be prepared setting out these conclusions for the Cabinet to decide whether or not
to proceed with the Asset Transfer.
Options considered:
Option 1 (Recommended) - To proceed with the government’s Protocol For Transfer
of Assets. This was required if the Council wanted to own the railway, however
undertaking the due diligence steps under the protocol do not commit the Council to
that decision but do guarantee that a fair price for the asset will have been identified
as well as the future costs and liabilities of ownership. However the due diligence
process would mean the Council incurs costs of the process.
4

Cabinet - 29 June 2021
Option 2 (not recommended) – To not proceed with the government’s Protocol For
Transfer of Assets the Council would not be in position to decide whether to own the
railway or not. However, the due diligence costs associated with the Protocol would
be avoided.
DECISION:
1. That the Council engages with the Department for Transport to assess the
potential transfer of the Cheadle to Cresswell disused railway line to the
ownership of Staffordshire Moorland District Council, to undertake all necessary
legal, financial and technical assessments to understand the full costs, legal
liabilities and ongoing maintenance liabilities associated with any potential
Council ownership of the disused railway.
2. That a further Cabinet report be prepared on the results of the due diligence
process and recommendations on whether to proceed with the Asset Transfer.
11

BIDDULPH
NEIGHBOURHOOD
DEVELOPMENT ORDER

PLAN

AND

NEIGHBOURHOOD

To consider and approve the draft Biddulph Neighbourhood Plan and
Neighbourhood Development Order for consultation purposes.
Options considered:
Option 1 (recommended) – that the recommendations outlined in Section 2 of the
report are supported.
Option 2 (not recommended) - to find that the proposals do not comply with the
requirements for a Neighbourhood Plan or Neighbourhood Development Order and
thus to recommend that the plan is not taken forward for publication and
examination. If Councillors were minded to refuse the submitted Neighbourhood
Plan and/or Neighbourhood Development Order, the authority is required to notify
the Town Council of the reasons for the refusal and to publicise its decision. The
report concluded that the requirements have been met to enable the documents to
be published for consultation.
DECISION:
1. That the proposals set out in the draft Biddulph Neighbourhood Plan,
Neighbourhood Development Order and supporting documents be noted.
2. That the publication of the Biddulph Neighbourhood Plan and Neighbourhood
Development Order for consultation purposes be approved.
3. That the Head of Development Services be approved to appoint an independent
examiner in consultation with Biddulph Town Council.
4. That the process and estimated timescales for taking the documents forward in
line with the regulations be noted.

The meeting closed at 3.46 pm
5

Cabinet - 29 June 2021

_________________________________Chairman

6

